Installation, Operation and Maintenance Instructions EN
Except for PB 190 and PB 270
Sauf PB 190 et PB 270
Excepto PB 190 y PB 270
PBF
Premium Bath Fans
Table of contents
1 Introduction ..........................................................1

1. Serial Number
2. Voltage, Volt
3. Type Designation: Product Name, Dimension, and Motor
Type. Refer to 1.6.1 Type Designation
4. Frequency, Hertz
5. Input Power, Watt
6. Motor Protection
7. Item Number
8. Current, Ampere
9. Factory Location & Certification File Number
10. Certifications
11. Disclaimer
12. Item Number for Nameplate
13. Direction of Airflow
14. Direction of Rotation
15. Cubic Feet per Minute at Inches of Water Column
16. Acceptable Uses & Alternate Names
17. Date of manufacture (MM/YY)
18. Country of Origin
1.6.1 Type Designation
Product Name
• PB 110, #40568
• PB 110 L7, #44942
• PB 110 L10, #44943
• PB 190, #40571
• PB 270-2, #40572
• PB 270L7V2, #44946
• PB 270L7-2, #44944
• PB 270L10V2, #44947
• PB 270L710-2, #44948
• PB 270L10-2, #44945
• PB 370-2, #45433
Duct Connection
Dimensions in in-
ches (mm.)
4 (102) 6 (152)
Motor Type AC: Alternating Current, 1–phase
5
2 Safety
2.1 Safety definitions
Warnings, cautions and notes are used to point out specially
important parts of the manual.
Warning
If you do not obey these instructions,
there is a risk of death or injury.
Caution
If you do not obey these instructions,
there is a risk of damage to the product,
other materials or the adjacent area.
Note:
Information that is necessary in a given situation.
2.2 Safety Instructions
Warning
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE,
ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO
PERSONS - OBSERVE THE
FOLLOWING:
• Use this unit only in the manner intended by the manufac-
turer. If you have any questions, contact your manufac-
turer’s representative.
• Before servicing or cleaning unit, switch power off at serv-
ice panel and lock the service disconnecting means to pre-
vent power from being switched on accidentally. When the
service disconnecting means cannot be locked, securely
fasten a prominent warning device, such as a tag, to the
service panel.
• Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by
qualified person(s) in accordance with all applicable codes
and standards, including fire-rated construction.
• Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion and ex-
hausting of gases through the flue (chimney) of fuel burn-
ing equipment to prevent back drafting. Follow the heating
equipment manufacturer’s guideline and safety standards
such as those published by the National Fire Protection
Association (NFPA), and the American Society for Heating,
Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE),
and the local code authorities.
• When cutting or drilling into wall and ceiling, do not dam-
age electrical wiring and other hidden utilities.
• Ducted exhaust fans must always be vented to the
outdoors.
• If this unit is to be installed over a tub or shower, it must be
marked as appropriate for the application and be con-
nected to a GFCI (Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter) – pro-
tected branch circuit.
• Never place a switch where it can be reached from a tub
or shower.
• TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY METAL
DUCTWORK.
Caution